- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Pacific Energy & Mining Company

DOCKET NO. 18-2602-01

AMENDED SCHEDULING ORDER

ISSUED: May 11, 2018

On April 16, 2018, the Public Service Commission of Utah (PSC) issued a Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing (Scheduling Order) in this docket. In part, the Scheduling Order established a deadline of Thursday, May 10, 2018, for Pacific Energy & Mining Company (PEMC) to file a response, or a default would be entered against it pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-209(1)(c). PEMC did not file its response by the stated deadline. However, on May 11, 2018, counsel for the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) notified the PSC that both PEMC and the DPU have been in contact with one another and PEMC intends to file its response on Tuesday, May 15, 2018. Counsel for the DPU further requested that no default judgment be entered against PEMC at this time. The PSC's Administrative Law Judge subsequently spoke to DPU's counsel via telephone and DPU's counsel expressed a desire to stipulate to this scheduling change to give PEMC additional time to respond to the DPU's filing in this docket. Accordingly, for the reasons expressed in the DPU's May 11, 2018 filing, and other good cause, we amend PEMC's response deadline to **Tuesday, May 15, 2018**. All other dates set forth in the April 16, 2018 Scheduling Order remain unchanged and in effect.

DOCKET NO. 18-2602-01

- 2 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, May 11, 2018.

<u>/s/ Melanie A. Reif</u> Administrative Law Judge

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#302046

DOCKET NO. 18-2602-01

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on May 11, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By U.S. Mail:

Rodney Nugent Registered Agent – PEMC 17 West Main Street PO Box 149 Green River, UT 84525

By Electronic-Mail:

Dan Green (<u>Dfgreen1@dslextreme.com</u>)

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>) Utah Attorney General's Office

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant